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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr D J Bradford

	Scheme
	:
	Bourne Tools & Co Ltd Group  FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT Personal Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	AXA Sun Life (AXA)

	
	:
	Standard Life


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION (dated 28 June 2004)

1. Mr Bradford complains about the delay in transferring two policies from AXA to Standard Life.  He considers there was maladministration by both respondents in consequence of which he considers he suffered loss in that he received a lower transfer value than originally quoted.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Bradford was a member of his employer’s Scheme insured with AXA, under which he had two policies: 
· policy number 9895096 (the Group policy), which had been set up to collect employer contributions; and 
· policy number 9879162 (the Personal policy) which had been set up to collect employee premiums.  

4. The Group policy was administered by AXA’s Group Money Purchase (GMP) department and the Personal policy was administered by its Personal Pension department.

5. In or about 2002, Mr Bradford’s employer decided to move the Scheme to Standard Life.  It used the services of an Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) to assist in the transfer of members’ policies.  It is the time taken to complete these transfers which has led to this complaint being made.
6. On 26 March 2002, Mr Bradford completed Standard Life’s “Application for acceptance of a transfer payment” for £56,569.31.  Policy number “9895096” (ie. the Group policy) was listed on the application as being the transferring policy.  

7. Standard Life received the transfer application form for the Group policy from the IFA on 16 April 2002.  The IFA also provided Standard Life with Statements of Investments and Illustrations of Pension Benefits prepared by AXA in relation to both the Group policy and the Personal policy.  As at 6 February 2002, the Group policy was worth £55,866.41 and, as at 4 February 2002, the Personal policy was worth £702.90.  

8. Standard Life notes that it did not act on the second policy - the Personal policy.
9. Standard Life says that, upon receipt of a transfer application, its usual practice is to write to AXA to ask for the transfers to be made.  It would then send a copy of this letter to the IFA and advise the IFA that Standard Life would not chase the request.  In this case, Standard Life believes it did this, but cannot locate copies of the correspondence.  Neither the IFA nor AXA is able to provide copies of any letters.  
10. AXA has provided me with a copy of a note, dated 12 June 2002, of a telephone conversation between its GMP department and its Account Manager, in which the Account Manager asked for relevant forms for a transfer out to be sent to the IFA.  The telephone note makes no specific reference to either the Personal or Group policies.  AXA says this is the first time transfer forms had been requested.
11. On 14 June 2002, AXA prepared a “Form of Request for Transfer” (the Personal policy discharge form) for Mr Bradford’s Personal policy.  
12. On 19 July 2002, the IFA wrote to AXA, in part noting that “currently there is a transfer application request for each and every member of the scheme with your (sic) from Standard Life.”

13. Standard Life says it received the Personal policy discharge form on 30 July 2002.  It says it completed the necessary details and sent it to AXA.  Standard Life says no one identified that they were also awaiting a discharge form for the Group policy.

14. On 31 July 2002, the IFA wrote to Mr Bradford asking him to sign the “Request for Transfer” form (ie. the Personal policy discharge form) in relation to the “Group Personal Pension transfer”.  
15. On 4 August 2002, Mr Bradford signed and returned the Personal policy discharge form to the IFA.  In his covering letter, he referred to policy 9879162 (the Personal policy) and noted that he “was under the impression that the transfer had gone through several weeks ago”.
16. On 9 August 2002, the IFA forwarded the signed Personal policy discharge form to Standard Life, under cover of a letter asking that they “deal with the form appropriately and forward to AXA to ensure the transfer of funds”.   Standard Life says it received the form on 12 August 2002.
17. AXA says it received the discharge form in relation to Mr Bradford’s Personal policy under cover of a letter dated 8 August 2002 from the IFA, but it did not receive a discharge form in relation to his Group policy.  It says not all discharge forms for the members were received at the same time, which meant that the transfers took place from August to November 2002.  AXA says the Personal policy discharge form should have been forwarded to its Personal Pension department at the time, but it would appear that it was not received by them.

18. AXA explains that, ultimately, this meant neither transfer took place.  Funds from the Personal policy were not transferred because the forms, although received, did not reach AXA’s Personal Pension department.  Funds from the Group policy were not transferred because the policy number was not quoted on the form received by AXA.
19. On 2 September 2002, Standard Life wrote to AXA saying there was outstanding transfer money for a number of members.  Both of Mr Bradford’s policies were quoted on the outstanding list.

20. AXA says it was contacted on 5 September 2002 and a transfer value illustration was prepared and issued with a transfer discharge form. The transfer value quoted was £722, (ie. for the Personal policy).

21. On 13 September 2002, Standard Life wrote a further ‘chasing’ letter to AXA about outstanding transfer money.

22. Also, on 13 September 2002, AXA sent a transfer valuation for Mr Bradford’s Personal policy to the IFA.  It does not appear that a transfer valuation for the Group policy was sent.

23. AXA notes it received telephone calls from Standard Life on 26 September 2002 and 4 November 2002.  It does not have records of these calls but assumes they were made to find out the current position of the transfer of the Group policy.

24. On 22 October 2002, a file note was prepared by the IFA of a telephone conversation with AXA in which the IFA was told that no discharge forms had been received in relation to the Group policy.

25. On 5 November 2002, as a result of the telephone call from Standard Life, AXA sent the IFA a transfer discharge form in relation to Mr Bradford’s Group policy (the Group policy discharge form).  The IFA forwarded this on to Mr Bradford for signature.

26. On 11 November 2002, Mr Bradford signed the Group policy discharge form.

27. On 12 November 2002, the IFA forwarded the Group policy discharge form to Standard Life, asking them to complete the required details and forward it to AXA.  This was received by Standard Life on 13 November 2002, who completed the relevant details and sent it to AXA on 18 November 2002.
28. AXA confirms the transfer value for the Group policy would have been based on the unit prices on the day following the receipt of the Group policy transfer form.  It transferred the funds on 20 November 2002.

29. Standard Life says it received £42,814.83 from AXA as the transfer payment for Mr Bradford’s Group policy on 26 November 2002.  This was inaccurately applied on 11 December 2002.  Standard Life said (on 7 August 2007) this had not been rectified and it will contact Mr Bradford with respect to whether he wishes the funds to be applied as at 26 November 2002 or 11 December 2002.

30. On 5 December 2002, Standard Life telephoned AXA to ask when the transfer payment in respect of the Personal policy would be received.  Standard Life says it was told that AXA would send out transfer forms.

31. AXA says its call centre records show that it received a telephone call from Standard Life on 9 December 2002, following which, on 12 December 2002, another transfer illustration was prepared and faxed to Standard Life on 20 December 2002.

32. On 31 January 2003, AXA received a fax from Standard Life enclosing transfer discharge forms with a covering note stating: “Please process asap”.  The form was dated 20 December 2002, but had not been signed by Mr Bradford.  On 5 February 2003, AXA sent a fax to Standard Life providing fresh forms and asking for Mr Bradford’s signature.  AXA’s fax also noted that a section of the transfer discharge form had been inaccurately crossed out.

33. On 6 February 2003, AXA received a fax from Standard Life stating: “We enclose discharge which was sent to you in August, trust you now have everything you need”.  AXA explains that the copy of the discharge form Standard Life said was sent in August was dated 4 August 2002 and was completed on a form that had been issued by AXA’s GMP department.  I understand this was a copy of the Personal policy discharge form returned to AXA in August 2002 (see paragraphs 15 to 17).
34. On 10 February 2003, AXA says it received a telephone call from Standard Life asking what the transfer value was going to be and was told £661.73.  Standard Life indicated that it should be more because the relevant forms and information was faxed through in August 2002.  AXA could not trace receiving any forms in August 2002.

35. The final transfer value for the Personal policy was £661.93.

36. AXA says that, concerning the Group policy, it could have been more proactive in finding out why it had not received a transfer form in August 2002, given it had been advised the whole scheme was transferring out.  It is against this background that an offer of compensation was made.

37. It says that it looked at its fund value to ascertain whether the value would have been greater had it cancelled units in August 2002 rather than November 2002.  The fund value would have been greater by £1,463.  AXA has offered to pay this difference to Standard Life plus interest.
38. With respect to the Personal policy, AXA believes it did receive the transfer form in August 2002, but it did not reach the correct department, for which AXA accepts the blame.  AXA says it should have transferred the proceeds from the Personal policy in August 2002, rather than February 2003, which would have provided a transfer value of £756.74.  AXA says it should reimburse the difference in the transfer values of £94.81 plus interest to date.

39. Further, AXA acknowledges its handling of the matter has not been of a high standard and it offers Mr Bradford £250 for distress and inconvenience.

40. In June 2003, Standard Life offered Mr Bradford a goodwill payment of £2000, which he rejected.  It is not clear how this amount was calculated.

41. My investigator asked AXA to provide a calculation of the transfer value for the Group policy as at 16 May 2002. AXA have subsequently confirmed the transfer value as being £56,757.94.
CONCLUSIONS

42. The Group policy transfer application, which Mr Bradford signed on 26 March 2002, was received by Standard Life on 16 April 2002, together with documentation from AXA in relation to both the Group and Personal policies.  Therefore, as at 16 April 2002, Standard Life had been instructed to commence the transfer of the Group policy.  No specific instruction had been received to transfer the Personal policy, but Standard Life had been put on notice as to its existence.  I also note that the transfer value listed on the application form (£56,569.31) is the sum of the fund values for both the Group policy (£55,866.41) and the Personal policy (£702.90) as was shown on AXA’s Statements of Investment provided to Standard Life at the same time.
43. Standard Life says that, had it acted in accordance with its normal procedure, it would have then written to AXA asking for the funds to be transferred.  I have seen no evidence that normal procedure was followed in this case.  Certainly, neither the IFA nor AXA can confirm receipt of correspondence in relation to this request.  AXA says the first mention in its system notes or files about the transfer request was the telephone call on 12 June 2002.  I understand this was an internal telephone call from the Account Manager responsible for AXA’s relationship with the Scheme.  There is no evidence indicating why the call was made at this date – for example, whether recent correspondence had been received or contact made.  It is always possible that Standard Life had followed its usual procedure and this was the trigger for the telephone call.  If this was the case, there is a gap of almost two months between Standard Life having been instructed to commence the transfer process – at least in relation to the Group policy - and the request being forwarded to the relevant part of AXA.  There is no evidence to indicate what happened during this time, or what party was responsible for what proportion of the down time.
44. In any event, although the telephone call was made to the GMP department, a discharge form was only prepared for the Personal policy, rather than either the Group policy or both.  I have been provided with no explanation for this.

45. The Personal policy discharge form was prepared by AXA on 14 June 2002, but I do not know when it was sent to the IFA.  It was received at least by 31 July 2002, as this is when it was forwarded on to Mr Bradford. This is a further period of six weeks in respect of which I can reach no conclusion about what took place.

46. Mr Bradford signed the Personal policy discharge form on 4 August 2002, but the evidence is then contradictory as to whether it was returned to AXA via Standard Life or the IFA.  However, nothing rests on this and it suffices to say that it was received by AXA in the early part of August 2002.  Unfortunately, however, AXA failed to ensure the form was directed to the Personal Pension department and so the process for transferring the Personal policy came to a grinding halt.

47. From what I understand, it was a telephone call from Standard Life in early November 2002 which triggered the issue of discharge forms in relation to Mr Bradford’s Group policy to the IFA.  Once this occurred, the process for transferring the Group policy continued in a timely manner, culminating with the transfer taking place on 20 November 2002.
48. With this having been completed, Standard Life contacted AXA in early December 2002 about the Personal policy transfer.  AXA faxed a new Personal policy discharge form to Standard Life in late December 2002.  Unfortunately, this was returned to AXA in January 2003 without being satisfactorily completed and so AXA faxed through a further form in early February 2003.  However, instead of the new form being returned, Standard Life faxed back a copy of the original Personal policy discharge form which had been signed by Mr Bradford and returned to AXA in August 2002.  The transfer of the Personal policy finally took place in February 2003.
49. AXA accepts that it was responsible for some of the delay that occurred.  The offer made by AXA essentially provides redress to the extent that Mr Bradford would be put into the position which would have obtained had the transfer of both the Group policy and the Personal policy taken place in mid-August 2002.
50. The remaining issue is whether there was any maladministration between 16 April 2002 and mid-August 2002, in the absence of which Mr Bradford’s policies would have been transferred at an earlier date and at a higher value. 
51. In the preceding analysis, I have identified two periods (totalling three and a half months) in the four months between mid-April and mid-August 2002 where there is no evidence of what, if anything, occurred to move matters forward.  There is also no evidence as to who, out of AXA, Standard Life or the IFA, “held the baton” (so to speak) in relation to the transfers during these periods.  However, the absence of evidence of activity is not, in itself, evidence of maladministration.  
52.  Standard Life has offered Mr Bradford £2000 as a goodwill payment in relation to its role in the delays. On the assumption that the offer made by AXA to pay £1,463 into Mr Bradford’s Standard Life policy is implemented, the transfer value of the Group policy based on August 2002 unit prices is £44,277.83.

53. In the normal course of events, had Mr Bradford’s application form for the Group policy progressed without delay, the final transfer could have been calculated by the middle of May 2002. 
54. The delay that occurred between April and August 2002 was not the fault of Mr Bradford, who had done all that was required of him in processing his transfer. It is unclear from the evidence whether it was Standard Life or AXA who had contributed most to the delay. The difference in the Group policy transfer values between May 2002 and August 2002 is £12,480. I therefore think it reasonable that the payment of this amount be divided equally between Standard Life and AXA.
DIRECTIONS

55. I direct that within 28 days from the date of this determination, AXA shall pay £1,463 into Mr Bradford’s Standard Life policy. This is for the delay that occurred on the transfer of Mr Bradford’s Group policy from August 2002 to November 2002.This sum, shall be treated by Standard Life as though it had been invested in Mr Bradford’s Standard Life policy from August 2002. 

56. Also, within 28 days from the date of this determination, AXA shall pay to Standard Life £6,240, being one-half of the amount by which Mr Bradford’s Group Policy was reduced as a result of the delay between Mid April and Mid August 2002. This sum, together with a matching sum form Standard Life shall be treated by Standard Life as though it had been it had been invested in Mr Bradford’s Standard Life policy from May 2002. 

57. Also, within 28 days from the date of this determination, AXA shall pay £94.81 into Mr Bradford’s Standard Life policy. This is for the delay that occurred on the transfer of Mr Bradford’s Personal policy from August 2002 to February 2003. This sum shall be treated by the Standard Life as though it had been invested in Mr Bradford’s Standard Life policy from August 2002.

58. Also, within 28 days of this determination, both Standard Life and AXA shall make a payment of £250 each to Mr Bradford to reflect the stress and inconvenience caused by the delays in processing his transfer and for the time and trouble he has incurred in trying to resolve this matter.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

26 November 2007
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